NOTICE OF ELECTION SUMPTER TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN AUGUST 4, 2020 STATE PRIMARY ELECTION

TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF SUMPTER TOWNSHIP:

Notice is hereby given that State Primary Election will be held in Sumpter Township on Tuesday, August 4, 2020. The polls will be open from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

AT THE FOLLOWING POLLING LOCATIONS:

Precinct 1 & 3 Sumpter Community Center, 23501 Sumpter Road

Precinct 2 Moose Lodge, 45476 Harris Road

Precinct 5 Sumpter Community Center, 23501 Sumpter Road

Precinct 4 & 6 Fire Station #1, 20550 Sumpter Road

For the purposes of electing a candidate to the following office(s):

*UNITED STATES SENATOR, *REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS 12th DISTRICT, *REPRESENTATIVE IN STATE LEGISLATURE 17th DISTRICT, *WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, *WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF, *WAYNE COUNTY CLERK, *JUDGE OF CIRCUIT COURT 3rd CIRCUIT NON -INCUMBENT POSITION, *JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT 34TH DISTRICT INCUMBENT POSITION, *WAYNE COUNTY TREASURER, *WAYNE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS, *WAYNE COUNTY COMMISSIONER 11th DISTRICT, *SUMPTER TOWNSHIP *SUPERVISOR, *CLERK, *TREASURER AND *TRUSTEES, *DELEGATE TO COUNTY CONVENTION.

Please take notice that the residents of Sumpter Township will be voting on the following millage proposals as presented and listed below:

- WAYNE COUNTY PROPOSAL O- OPERATING MILLAGE RENEWAL: TO RENEW THE MILLAGE AUTHORIZED IN 2009 TO CONTINUE TO LEVY AT THE ESTIMATE 2019 ROLLBACK RATE OF 0.9529 FOR TEN MORE YEARS (2020-2029) AND PROCEEDS USED TO CONTINUE EXISTING COUNTY SERVICES INCLUDING PROGRAMS FOR ARREST, DETENTION AND PROSECUTION OF CRIMINALS, JUVENILE COURT AND RELATED SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, RECREATION, COUNTY PARKS, JOB TRAINING, SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES AND PROGRAMS FOR MEETING MEDICAL NEEDS OF THE POOR, THE DISABLED, AND THE AGED?
- WAYNE COUNTY PROPOSAL P- TO RENEW THE MILLAGE AUTHORIZED IN 2016: AT THE ESTIMATED 2020 ROLLBACK RATE OF 0.2459 MILLS FOR FIVE MORE YEARS (2021 THROUGH 2025) TO CONTINUE TO IMPROVE AND OPERATE SEVERAL PARKS AND RELATED FACILITIES, INCLUDING HINES PARK, ELIZABETH PARK, CHANDLER PARK AND IMPROVEMENTS TO MUNICIPAL PARKS IN THE 43 COMMUNITIES AS PROVIDED IN AN IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCE THROUGH AN ANNUAL ALLOCATION BY COMMISSION DISTRICT OF THE GREATER OF \$50,000 OR 15% OF THE TOTAL FUNDS GENERATED FROM THAT DISTRICT, ON THE CONDITION THAT, FOR ANY YEAR FOR WHICH THIS CONTINUED LEVY WOULD BE IMPOSED, WAYNE COUNTY MUST BUDGET FROM OTHER SOURCES AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO ITS 1995-1996 FISCAL YEAR APPROPRIATION FOR PARKS?
- SUMPTER TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL-FIRE PROTECTION MILLAGE RENEWAL: SHALL THE EXPIRED PREVIOUS VOTED INCREASE IN THE TAX LIMITATIONS IMPOSED UNDER ARTICLE IX, SEC. 6 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION IN SUMPTER TOWNSHIP, OF 1 MILL (\$1.00 PER \$1,000 OF TAXABLE VALUE), REDUCED TO .98450 MILLS (\$.9845 PER \$1,000 OF TAXABLE VALUE) BY THE REQUIRED MILLAGE ROLLBACKS, BE RENEWED AT AND INCREASED UP TO THE ORIGINAL VOTED 1 MILL (\$1.00 PER \$1,000 OF TAXABLE VALUE) AND LEVIED FOR 4 YEARS, 2020 THROUGH 2023 INCLUSIVE, FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PROTECTION, OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE SUMPTER TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT, RAISING AN ESTIMATED \$365,500.00 IN THE FIRST YEAR THE MILLAGE IS LEVIED?

Full text of the ballot proposal may be obtained at the Sumpter Township office located at 23480 Sumpter Road, Belleville, MI 48111. Sample ballots can also be found at www.mi.gov/vote and www.sumptertwp.org.

Absentee ballots are available for all elections; registered voters may contact the local clerk to obtain an application for an absent voter ballot.

To comply with the Help America Vote Act (HAVA), voting instructions will be available in audio format and in Braille. Arrangements for obtaining the instructions in these alternative formats can be made by contacting the township clerk in advance of the election. All polling locations are accessible for voters with disabilities.

Sumpter Township

Notice of Public Accuracy Test of Voting Equipment

To the qualified electors of the Sumpter Township, Wayne County, State of Michigan: Notice is hereby given that a Public Accuracy Test for the electronic equipment that will be used in Precinct 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 for the State Primary is scheduled for Wednesday, July 29, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. in the Sumpter Township Community Gymnasium, located at 23501 Sumpter Rd., Belleville, MI 48111. The Public Accuracy Test is conducted to demonstrate that the computer programming used to tabulate the votes cast at the election meets the requirements of Michigan election law.

Esther Hurst Published: The Eagle; July 23, 2020

Sumpter Township Clerk (734) 461-6201

Posted: July 24, 2020

ST0007 - 072320 2.5 x 8.531